

No. 16-2613

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

DEREK GUBALA, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

TIME WARNER CABLE INC., a Delaware Corporation,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

THE HONORABLE PAMELA PEPPER  
CASE No. 2:15-CV-01078

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

Bryan A. Merryman  
bmerryman@whitecase.com  
Julian A. Lamm  
jlamm@whitecase.com  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
555 South Flower Street, Suite 2700  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2433  
Telephone: (213) 620-7700  
Facsimile: (213) 452-2329

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee*  
TIME WARNER CABLE INC.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. JURISDICTION .....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Plaintiff Abandons his Claim for Damages to Avoid Arbitration and Amends the Complaint to Seek Only Injunctive Relief.....	2
B. Plaintiff Conclusorily Alleges Only a Bare Statutory Violation .....	3
C. The District Court Dismisses Plaintiff’s Second Amended Complaint.....	4
D. The Eighth Circuit Dismissed a Nearly Identical Case Filed by Plaintiff’s Counsel for Lack of Standing post- <i>Spokeo</i> .....	5
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
V. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. Plaintiff Lacks Standing Because He Fails to Allege an Injury in Fact.....	8
1. <i>Spokeo</i> Applies to the Alleged Statutory Violation and Reinforces the Constitutional Requirement of Injury in Fact .....	9
2. Plaintiff’s Failure to Allege Either Actual Harm or a Material Risk of Harm Precludes a Finding of Injury in Fact .....	14
3. Subsequent Case Law Applying <i>Spokeo</i> Forecloses Plaintiff’s Action.....	17
C. Plaintiff’s Request for Injunctive Relief Fails .....	19
1. Plaintiff Has an Adequate Remedy at Law.....	20
a. Section 551 Precludes Injunctive Relief.....	21
b. Plaintiff’s Allegations Acknowledge the Adequacy of a Legal Remedy .....	21
2. Plaintiff Mischaracterizes the Legal Standard and Case Law .....	22
VI. CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*A.D. v. Credit One Bank, N.A.*,  
 No. 14-C-10106, 2016 WL 4417077 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 19, 2016) .....12

*In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.*,  
 162 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....19

*Aranda v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.*,  
 No. 12-C-4069, 2016 WL 4439935 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2016) .....12

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....15

*Bayer v. Comcast Cable Commc’ns, LLC*,  
 No. 12-CV-8618 (N.D. Ill.) .....5

*Beacon Theaters, Inc. v. Westover*,  
 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....19

*Boelter v. Hearst Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
 Nos. 15-CIV-3934-AT & 15-CIV-9279-AT, 2016 WL 3369541 (S.D.N.Y.  
 June 17, 2016).....18

*Braitberg v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
 No. 14-1737, 2016 WL 4698283 (8th Cir. Sept. 8, 2016) ..... passim

*Braitberg v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
 No. 4:13-CV-498 (E.D. Mo.).....5, 17

*Burton v. Time Warner Cable Inc.*,  
 No. CV-12-06764, 2013 WL 3337784 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2013).....5

*Carlsen v. GameStop, Inc.*,  
 No. 15-2453, 2016 WL 4363162 (8th Cir. Aug. 16, 2016) .....18

*Chambliss v. Carefirst, Inc.*,  
 No. CV RDB-15-2288, 2016 WL 3055299 (D. Md. May 27, 2016).....15

*Church v. Accretive Health, Inc.*,  
 No. 15-15708, 2016 WL 3611543 (11th Cir. July 6, 2016).....11

*Clapper v. Amnesty International USA*,  
 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....15, 16

*Claridge v. RockYou, Inc.*,  
785 F. Supp. 2d 855 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....18

*Daubert v. NRA Grp., LLC*,  
No. 3:15-CV-00718, 2016 WL 4245560 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2016) .....12

*Diedrich v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
No. 15-2573, 2016 WL 5852453 (7th Cir. Oct. 6, 2016) .....17, 18

*Duct-O-Wire Co. v. U.S. Crane, Inc.*,  
31 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 1994) .....23

*eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC*,  
547 U.S. 388 (2006).....23

*Eppley v. Mulley*,  
No. 1:09-CV-386-SEB-MJD, 2011 WL 1258045 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 30, 2011) .....23

*In re Facebook Privacy Litig.*,  
572 Fed. Appx. 494 (9th Cir. 2014).....18

*Goodson v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue*,  
No. 81-CIV-1021, 1982 WL 1698 (E.D.N.Y Oct. 27, 1982) .....20

*Guarisma v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
No. 15-24326-CIV, 2016 WL 4017196 (S.D. Fla. July 26, 2016) .....11

*Hodsdon v. Bright House Networks, LLC*,  
No. 1:12-CV-1580 (E.D. Cal.).....5

*Hodsdon v. DirecTV, LLC*,  
No. 12-CV-02827 (N.D. Cal.) .....5

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....8

*Lacy v. Dart*,  
No. 1:14-CV-06259, 2015 WL 1995576 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 8, 2015) .....23

*Leitner v. Frank*,  
No. 06-C-1227, 2006 WL 3857483 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 26, 2006) .....23

*Lewert v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.*,  
819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016) .....8, 16

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....9, 10, 12

*Matera v. Google Inc.*,  
 No. 15-CV-04062-LHK, 2016 WL 5339806 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2016).....11

*McCullough v. Smarte Carte, Inc.*,  
 No. 16-CV-03777, 2016 WL 4077108 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 1, 2016) .....11, 14

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....7, 19

*O’Shea v. Littleton*,  
 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....7, 19

*Padilla v. DISH Network LLC*,  
 No. 12-CV-7350, 2013 WL 3791140 (N.D. Ill. July 19, 2013).....5, 13, 23, 24

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....9

*Randle v. City of Chi.*,  
 No. 00-C-299, 2000 WL 1536070 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2000) .....20

*Reid L. v. Ill. State Bd. of Educ.*,  
 358 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2004) .....8

*Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC*,  
 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015) .....16

*Robinson v. Maentanis*,  
 No. 95-C-6982, 1997 WL 391830 (N.D. Ill. June 9, 1997).....20

*Scanlan v. Eisenberg*,  
 669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012) .....13

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....9

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... passim

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell*,  
 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....20

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t*,  
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....9

*Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC*,  
 672 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2012) .....14, 21

*Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC* (“*Sterk II*”),  
 No. 11-C-1729, 2012 WL 3006674 (N.D. Ill. July 23, 2012) .....13

*Summers v. Earth Island Institute*,  
 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....12

*Svenson v. Google Inc.*,  
 No. 13-CV-04080-BLF, 2015 WL 1503429 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2015) .....18

*Tamayo v. Blagojevich*,  
 526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008) .....22

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,  
 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....9

*Walgreen Co. v. Sara Creek Prop. Co., B.V.*,  
 966 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1992) .....22

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Constitution, Art. III ..... passim

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1116.....21

15 U.S.C. § 1125.....23

17 U.S.C. § 502(a) .....21

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

42 U.S.C. § 12132.....23

47 U.S.C. § 551..... passim

47 U.S.C. § 551(e) ..... passim

47 U.S.C. § 551(f).....20, 21

47 U.S.C. § 551(f)(3) .....21

47 U.S.C. § 553(c)(2)(A) § 553 .....21, 23

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652A.....13

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A).....1  
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(2).....1  
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6) .....4, 19
